BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 502-321-100
Issue 3, June 1968
AT& TCo Standard
TELEPHONE BASES
ACl AND ADl
IDENTIFICATION, INSTALLATION, AND MAINTENANCE

or 2220B hand telephone set, refer to Section
502-320-100.
ORDERING GUIDE
Base. Telephone, ACl-*
Base, Telephone, ADl-*
(a) Replaceable Components
• Adapter, 165A (includes P-28E424 resonator
and adapter mounting screws) ACl base
• Adapter, 165B (includes P-28E424 resonator
and adapter mounting screws) early ADl
Base
• P-28E261 Base (ACl)
• P-28E351 Base (ADl)
• P-82E8* Cover
• P-82E2* Housing and Plunger Assembly
(ACl)
• P-82E4* Housing Assembly (ADl)
• P-22F438 Resonator Assembly, (ADl Base
current production)
• Ringer, PIA
(b) Associated Apparatus or Equipment (order
separately)
• Cord, Mounting, D5AL-* (5 feet-6 inches, 9
or 13 feet) ADl base
• Transformer 2012A or equivalent
(c) Optional ApparafrJ<: or Equipment (ordered
separately)
• Cord, Mounting, D5AN-* (5 feet-6 inches, 9
or 13 feet retractable) ADl base. Use in
place of D5AL cord when specified on
customer service order.
*Refer to Table A for color selection.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1968
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 502-321-100
/
\~··.· ~
;
\.
I
!
I
NGER
VOLUME
CONTROL
Fig. 1-AC 1 Telephone Base With 220A Hand Telephone Set
Page 2
COLOR
ISS 3 I SECTION 502-321-100
Fig. 2-ADl Telephone Base With 1220A Hand Telephone Set
TABLE A
COLOR ORDERING GUIDE
STANDARD COLOR* SUFFIX
Black -03
Ivory -50
Green -51
Red -53
Yellow -56
White -58
Rose Pink -59
Lt. Beige -60
Lt. Gray -61
Aqua Blue -62
Turquoise -64
*Refer to Section 500-120-100 for promoted
colors.
Page 3
SECTION 502-321-1 00
DESIGN FEATURES
• Factory-wired for individual and 2-party
service
• Adjustable ringer volume control
• AC1 base (for vertical mounting) - jack
equipped to receive plug-ended handset cord
• AD1 base (for horizontal mounting) - jack
equipped to receive plug-ended handset and
mounting cords
• A lead control (optional)
• 4-party full selective or 8-party semiselective
ringing by adding 426N diode (optional)
APPLICATION
• CO or PBX lines
• 1A1, 1A2, and 6A key telephone system
(optional)
3. INSTALLATION
(a) Planning
• Safety for yourself, customer, and maintenance
personnel
• Location - desk, table, wall, etc.
• Availability of power outlet for hand telephone
set dial light transformer
• Space requirements
• General appearance of installation
(b) Installing
Polarity Guard should only be installed
when instructed by local administrative
practices or procedures for end-to-end
signaling purposes when battery and
ground reversals are encountered
(Fig. 3).
(1) Where a single dial light is involved, use
a 2012A transformer. Select a 105-120
volt ac receptacle not controlled by a switch.
Page 4
Fig. 3-P-900231 Polarity Guard Assembly, Installed
Use a 2A clamp to secure transformer to the
outlet. Where two or more dial light sets are
installed, refer to the section on station
transformers for use with multiple installations.
DO NOT USE A 2012B TRANSFORMER­
Use 2012A or equivalent transformer
supplying voltage for the 6.3V dial